FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 8-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and 100915	Patent and Trademark Office
1. Name of conveying party(ies): David Goldin Box C. Sandy Hook , CT 06482 David Goldin Box C. Sandy Hook , CT 06482 David Goldin Box C. Sandy Hook , CT 06482 David Goldin Box C. Sandy Hook , CT 06482 David Goldin Box C. Sandy Hook , CT 06482 Dindividual(s) Dassociation Limited Partnership Limited Partnership Securion-State Dindividual(s) Dindividual(s) December 7, 1998	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Premier Electronic Laboratories Internal Address: Box C Street Address: Sandy Hook CT 06482 City: State: Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Connecticut Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional numbers at	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,159,799 tached? □ Yes No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: S. David Behin Internal Address: 9th Floor	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 488 Madison Avenue City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10022	8. Deposit account number: 06-1839 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
FC:481 40.00 till 9. Statement and signature.	SE THIS SPACE

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

December 8, 1998

Date

S. David Behin

Name of Person Signing

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

The Assignment is made as of November 20, 1998, by David Goldin ("ASSIGNOR"), an individual with an address at Box C, Sandy Hook, CT 06482, to Premier Electronic Laboratories, Inc. ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut with an address at Box C, Sandy Hook, CT 06482.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, sell, and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its auccessors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the trademark registration and the associated trademark listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with such trademark.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment.

David/Goldin

appeared day of to me known, who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is the individual described in and who executed the above instrument, and duly acknowledged that

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 1

FGES: 49401.3 11/20/98

10512.00301

TRADEMARK REEL: 1824 FRAME: 0939

Exhibit A

TRADEMARK SCHEDULE

Registrations

MARK SERIAL NO. DATE REGISTERED

VIDEO IMAGES 73/222,850 July 7, 1981

491.1 12/08/98 -2-

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 12/08/1998 REEL: 1824 FRAME: 0940